

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL FOR THE FOURTH  
DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA**

STATE OF FLORIDA,

*Appellant,*

v.

TERRY HUBBARD,

*Appellee.*

Case No.: 4D22-3429

L.T. No.: 22-8077CF10A

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF**

Pursuant to Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.370, Professors G. Alan Tarr, Robert F. Williams, and Quinn Yeargain move for leave to file the attached brief as *Amici Curiae* in support of Appellee. In support of this motion, proposed *amici* state the following:

1. *Amici* are state constitutional law scholars. Professor Tarr is Board of Governor Professor Emeritus and former Director of the Center for State Constitutional Studies at Rutgers University. He is the author of *Understanding State Constitutions*, as well as several other books on law and politics, and co-editor of *State Constitutions for the Twenty-First Century*. Professor Williams is Distinguished

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. THE NARROW POWERS GRANTED TO OSP CANNOT IMPINGE ON THE SUPREMACY OF THE STATE ATTORNEY AS THE PROSECUTING OFFICER FOR SINGLE-CIRCUIT CRIMES UNDER THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION..... 5

    A. The State Attorney is *the* prosecuting officer for single-circuit crimes in Florida circuits. .... 5

    B. The Florida Constitution limits OSP’s authority. .... 9

II. APPELLANT’S USE OF OSP’S STATUTORY AUTHORITY TO PURSUE PURPORTED SINGLE-CIRCUIT VOTING CRIMES IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS APPLIED..... 15

    A. OSP’s enabling statute must be narrowly applied because of limits imposed by the 1986 amendment. .... 15

    B. The State Attorney’s powers should not be limited or impinged by those of OSP..... 19

    C. OSP’s actions are ultra vires. .... 22

CONCLUSION ..... 26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

| <b>Cases</b>  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Ayala v. Scott</i> ,<br>224 So. 3d 755 (Fla. 2017) .....   | 24             |
| <i>Fla. Exp. Tobacco Co. v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> ,<br>510 So. 2d 936 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987) .....  | 22             |
| <i>Fla. House of Representatives v. Crist</i> ,<br>999 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 2008) .....   | 22             |
| <i>Fulk v. State</i> ,<br>417 So. 2d 1121 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982) (Cowart, J.,<br>specially concurring) .....   | 24             |
| <i>Lipscomb v. State</i> ,<br>753 P.2d 939 (Or. 1988) .....   | 5              |
| <i>Notami Hosp. of Fla., Inc. v. Bowen</i> ,<br>927 So. 2d 139 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006), <i>aff’d sub nom.</i> ,<br><i>Fla. Hosp. Waterman, Inc. v. Buster</i> , 984 So. 2d 478<br>(Fla. 2008) ..... | 23             |
| <i>State ex rel. Shevin v. Yarborough</i> ,<br>257 So. 2d 891 (Fla. 1972) .....   | 22             |
| <i>State v. Jefferson</i> ,<br>758 So. 2d 661 (Fla. 2000) .....   | 25             |
| <i>Stone v. State</i> ,<br>71 So. 634 (Fla. 1916) .....   | 7              |
| <i>Sun Ins. Office, Ltd. v. Clay</i> ,<br>133 So. 2d 735 (Fla. 1961) .....  | 20             |
| <b>Constitutional Provisions</b>  |                |
| Art. IV, § 4(b), Fla. Const. (amended 1986) .....   | <i>passim</i>  |

Art. V, § 6(f), Fla. Const. (1885, amended 1956) ..... 6

Art. V, § 15, Fla. Const. (1885) ..... 6

Art. V, § 17, Fla. Const. (amended 1972) ..... *passim*

Art. V, § 18, Fla. Const. (1885) ..... 6

Art. V, § 31, Fla. Const. (1885) ..... 6

Art. V, § 24, Fla. Const. (1885) ..... 6

Art. V, § 25, Fla. Const. (1885) ..... 6

Art. V, § 26, Fla. Const. (1885) ..... 6

Art. V, § 27, Fla. Const. (1885) ..... 6

**Laws & Statutes**

Fla. Stat. § 16.56(1)(a)(13) (2021)..... 16

Ch. 73-132, Laws of Fla. .... 10

Ch. 77-403, Laws of Fla ..... 11

Ch. 3731, Laws of Fla. (1887)..... 6

Ch. 5399, Laws of Fla. (1905)..... 7

Ch. 8571, Laws of Fla. (1921)..... 7

Ch. 11828, Laws of Fla. (1927) ..... 7

Ch. 2023-2, Laws of Fla., *codified at* § 16.56, Fla. Stat.  
 (2023)..... 17

Ch. 85-179, Laws of Fla., *codified at* § 16.56, Fla. Stat.  
 (1985)..... 15, 16

**Other Authorities**

63C Am. Jur. 2d Prosecuting Attorneys § 19 ..... 20

16 C.J.S. Constitutional Law § 447 ..... 22

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| Authority of Attorney General to Appoint a Statewide<br>Prosecutor, Fla. Div. of Elections .....  | 14            |
| Fla. Exec. Order No. 77-24 (Mar. 8, 1977) .....   | 11            |
| Fla. Exec. Order No. 84-150 (Aug. 8, 1984) .....  | 12            |
| Fla. HJR 322 (1943) (amending Art. V, § 47, Fla. Const.).....   | 9             |
| Letter from Comm'n on the Statewide Prosecution<br>Function to Bob Graham, Governor of Fla. (Feb. 8,<br>1985) .....   | 12            |
| Michael J. Ellis, Note, <i>The Origins of the Elected<br/>Prosecutor</i> , 121 Yale L.J. 1528, 1530 (2012).....   | 8             |
| R. Scott Palmer & Barbara M. Linthicum, <i>The Statewide<br/>Prosecutor: A New Weapon Against Organized Crime</i> ,<br>13 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 653 (1985)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Talbot D'Alemberte, <u>The Florida State Constitution</u> 190<br>(2016).....  | 5             |
| Zachary S. Price, <i>Faithful Execution in the Fifty States</i> , 57<br>Ga. L. Rev. 651, 687 (2023).....  | 8, 9          |
